

No. 2017-1994

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in case no. 1:16-cv-00649, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
CARLEEN M. ZUBRZYCKI
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Insurers Have No Right To Risk-Corridors Payments Beyond Amounts Paid Into The Program By Insurers.....	1
A. Congress Appropriated User Fees Collected Under the Risk-Corridors Program as the Sole Source of Funding for Payments to Insurers.....	1
B. The Trial Court’s Reasoning, as Elaborated in Its Recent <i>Molina</i> Opinion, Reflects a Basic Misunderstanding of Congress’s Appropriations Power.....	2
C. Plaintiff Incorrectly Conflates the Question of Jurisdiction with the Merits.....	12
II. The Implied-In-Fact Contract Claim Fails On Multiple, Independent Grounds	17
A. Section 1342 of the ACA Did Not Create Contracts for Risk-Corridors Payments.....	17
B. The ACA Did Not Authorize HHS to Make Contracts for Risk-Corridors Payments in Excess of Appropriations.....	19
C. HHS Did Not Purport to Enter into Risk-Corridors Contracts, Nor Was There a Meeting of the Minds with Respect to the Terms of the Risk-Corridors Program.....	21
D. HHS Did Not Have Authority to Obligate the FY 2014 Lump Sum for Risk-Corridors Payments and, in Any Event, HHS Did Not Purport to Do So	23
CONCLUSION	27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-2154 (Fed. Cir.)	18, 19
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	20
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	16
<i>Fifth Third Bank of W. Ohio v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Greenlee County v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir.)	18, 22
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	6
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir.)	1, 2, 3, 5, 13, 15
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	5
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 86 Ct. Cl. 609 (1938).....	14, 15

Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc. v. United States,
 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017)2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19, 21, 23

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985) 17

OPM v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)3, 4, 7

Prairie County v. United States,
 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....12, 13, 26

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 567 U.S. 182 (2012)20, 25, 26

Schism v. United States,
 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 19, 20

U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA,
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 4, 8

United States v. Dickerson,
 310 U.S. 554 (1940) 14

United States v. Mitchell,
 109 U.S. 146 (1883) 14

United States v. Vulte,
 233 U.S. 509 (1914) 5

United States v. Will,
 449 U.S. 200 (1980) 14

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
 518 U.S. 839 (1996) 21

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
 428 U.S. 1 (1976) 16

Zoubi v. United States,
 25 Cl. Ct. 581 (1992)..... 20

Statutes:

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)..... 4

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76,
div. H, title II, 128 Stat. 5, 374..... 24

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 2, 9

Miscellaneous Receipts Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3302(b) 5

Private L. No. 75-158, 50 Stat. 994 (1937) 14

2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A)(i)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 240(b)(1) (1988) (repealed) 11

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) 4

31 U.S.C. § 1301(c)(2) 4

31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)..... 4, 19

31 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(1) 3

31 U.S.C. § 1532 4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a)(2)..... 8

Regulatory Materials:

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 33

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)..... 22, 23

80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)..... 23

Legislative Materials:

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec.11, 2014) 2

Other Authorities:

Gov't Accountability Office:

Dep't of Health and Human Servs.-Risk Corridors Program, B-325630,
2014 WL 4825237 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 30, 2014).....6, 24, 25

Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th ed. 2016 rev.) 8
